

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

017

THE FLORIDA BAR,
Complainant,
v.
RICHARD F. RENDINA,
Respondent.

SUP. CT. NO: 73,545

FILED
SID J. WHITE
JAN 28 1991
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By: *[Signature]*
Deputy Clerk

CROSS REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

FRED HADDAD, ESQ.
One Financial Plaza
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394
(305) 467-6767
Florida Bar #180891

and

LANCE THIBIDEAU, ESQ.
901 S. Federal Highway
Suite 300
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
(305) 463-6755
Florida Bar #273899

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PREFACE	1
STATE OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE REFEREE ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED EVIDENTIARY PRINCIPLES AND ITS EFFECT UNDERMINED THE FUNDAMENTAL RELIABILITY OF THE PROCEEDING	6
A. DEBOCK'S MAY 31 HEARSAY STATEMENT WAS INADMISSIBLE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE	6
B. RALPH RAY'S TESTIMONY WAS PREJUDICIAL HEARSAY	14
C. AGENT ROSEMARY PINEDA'S TESTIMONY WAS IMPROPERLY ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE	15
D. HARMFUL ERROR MUST APPLY	16
II. THE REFEREE ERRED IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE AND RESTRICTING ARGUMENT ON MATTERS OF MITIGATION OF PUNISHMENT OR DISCIPLINE	17
A. CHARACTER AND REPUTATION EVIDENCE	19
B. UNREASONABLE DELAY IN PROCEEDING	20
C. ABSENCE OF PRIOR DISCIPLINARY RECORD AND INTERIM REHABILITATION	22
D. DEBOCK'S DISCIPLINE AND UNIFORMITY IN LAWYER SANCTIONS	22
III. THE REFEREE ERRED IN IMPOSING DISCIPLINE BASED ON MATTERS NOT CHARGED IN THE COMPLAINT AND AT VARIANCE WITH THE BAR PLEADINGS AND PROOF	24

IV. THE REFEREE ERRED IN FAILING TO PROPERLY CONSIDER EXCESSIVE GOVERNMENTAL INVOLVEMENT IN MITIGATION OF PUNISHMENT	27
V. THE DISCIPLINE IMPOSED, IF ANY, SHOULD BE SUBSTANTIALLY LESS THAN THAT WHICH WAS IMPOSED BY REFEREE	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Brinson v. State</u> , 382 So.2d 322 (Fla. 2 DCA 1979)	8
<u>Brumbley v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1984)	13
<u>Cruz v. State</u> , 45 So.2d 516 (Fla. 1985)	28
<u>DeBock v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1987)	20
<u>Dudley v. State</u> , 545 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1989)	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Denker</u> , 479 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1985)	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Eisenberg</u> , 555 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1990)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fischer</u> , 14 FLW 425 (Fla. 1989)	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Grable</u> , No. 72,615	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hawkins</u> , 444 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1984)	6
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord</u> , 433 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1983)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Papy</u> , 358 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1978)	21
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pavlick</u> , 504 So.2d 1231 (Fla. 1987)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Seiten</u> , 530 So.2d 298 (Fla. 1988)	22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Stillman</u> , 401 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1981)	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vannier</u> , 498 So.2d 89 (Fla. 1986)	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vernell</u> , 374 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1979)	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wilkes</u> , 179 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1965)	19
<u>Gillis v. State</u> , 518 So.2d 92 (Fla. 3 DCA 1988)	11
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 239 (Fla. 4 DCA 1988)	27
<u>Kingery v. State</u> , 523 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1 DCA 1988)	13
<u>LeCroy v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 750 (Fla. 2 DCA 1988)	11
<u>Mills v. Redwing Carriers</u> , 127 So.2d 453 (Fla. 2 DCA 1961)	16
<u>Penninsula Fire Insurance v. Wells</u> , 438 So.2d 4 (Fla. 4 DCA 1983)	8

<u>State v. Baird</u> , 15 FLW 613 (Fla. 1990)	15
<u>State v. Digulillo</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1985)	15
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 15 FLW 59 (Fla., Dec. 21, 1990)	8
<u>Florida Statutes</u> , 90-804(2)(c)	8
<u>Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions</u> , Section 9.32	18
<u>Rules of Discipline</u> , The Florida Bar, Rule 3-7.(k)(1)	6
<u>The Integration Rule</u> , Article XI, Rule 11.02(3)	20
